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(2) Title of the Form/Collection: 2009 
Census of Publicly Funded Forensic 
Crime Laboratories. 

(3) Agency form number, if any, and 
the applicable component of the 
Department of Justice sponsoring the 
collection: The form number is CFCL–1, 
Bureau of Justice Statistics, Office of 
Justice Programs, U.S. Department of 
Justice. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: Respondents will represent 
Federal, State, and local governments. 
This information collection is a census 
of public crime laboratories that perform 
forensic analyses on criminal evidence. 
The information will provide statistics 
on laboratories’ capacity to analyze 
forensic crime evidence, the number, 
types, and sources of evidence received 
per year, and the number, types, and 
cost of analyses completed. 

(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond: It is estimated that 405 
respondents will complete a 4.1 hour 
form. 

(6) An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with the 
collection: The total hour burden to 
complete the data collection is 1,660.5 
annual burden hours. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Lynn Bryant, Department 
Clearance Officer, United States 
Department of Justice, Information 
Management and Security Staff, Justice 
Management Division, Suite 1600, 
Patrick Henry Building, 601 D Street, 
NW., Washington, DC 20530. 

Dated: April 27, 2010. 
Lynn Bryant, 
Department Clearance Officer, PRA, United 
States Department of Justice. 
[FR Doc. 2010–10142 Filed 4–29–10; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4410–18–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Drug Enforcement Administration 

Importer of Controlled Substances; 
Notice of Application 

This is notice that on March 15, 2010, 
Penick Corporation, 33 Industrial Park 
Road, Pennsville, New Jersey 08070, 
made application by renewal to the 
Drug Enforcement Administration 
(DEA) for registration as an importer of 
the basic classes of controlled 
substances listed in schedule II. 

Drug Schedule 

Coca Leaves (9040) ..................... II 

Drug Schedule 

Raw Opium (9600) ....................... II 
Poppy Straw (9650) ..................... II 
Concentrate of Poppy Straw 

(9670).
II 

The company plans to import the 
listed controlled substances to 
manufacture bulk controlled substance 
intermediates for sale to its customers. 

As explained in the Correction to 
Notice of Application pertaining to 
Rhodes Technologies, 72 FR 3417 
(2007), comments and requests for 
hearings on applications to import 
narcotic raw material are not 
appropriate. 

As noted in a previous notice 
published in the Federal Register on 
September 23, 1975, (40 FR 43745), all 
applicants for registration to import a 
basic class of any controlled substance 
in schedule I or II are, and will continue 
to be, required to demonstrate to the 
Deputy Assistant Administrator, Office 
of Diversion Control, Drug Enforcement 
Administration, that the requirements 
for such registration pursuant to 21 
U.S.C. 958(a); 21 U.S.C. 823(a); and 21 
CFR 1301.34(b), (c), (d), (e), and (f) are 
satisfied. 

Dated: April 26, 2010. 
Joseph T. Rannazzisi, 
Deputy Assistant Administrator, Office of 
Diversion Control, Drug Enforcement 
Administration. 
[FR Doc. 2010–10115 Filed 4–29–10; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4410–09–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Drug Enforcement Administration 

Manufacturer of Controlled 
Substances; Notice of Application 

Pursuant to § 1301.33(a) of Title 21 of 
the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), 
this is notice that on March 16, 2010, 
Lonza Riverside, 900 River Road, 
Conshohocken, Pennsylvania 19428, 
made application by renewal to the 
Drug Enforcement Administration 
(DEA) to be registered as a bulk 
manufacturer of the basic classes of 
controlled substances listed in 
schedules I and II: 

Drug Schedule 

Gamma hydroxybutyric acid 
(2010).

I 

Amphetamine (1100) .................... II 
Methylphenidate (1724) ................ II 

The company plans to manufacture 
bulk active pharmaceutical ingredients 
(APIs) for distribution to its customers. 

Any other such applicant, and any 
person who is presently registered with 
DEA to manufacture such substances, 
may file comments or objections to the 
issuance of the proposed registration 
pursuant to 21 CFR 1301.33(a). 

Any such written comments or 
objections should be addressed, in 
quintuplicate, to the Drug Enforcement 
Administration, Office of Diversion 
Control, Federal Register Representative 
(ODL), 8701 Morrissette Drive, 
Springfield, Virginia 22152; and must be 
filed no later than June 29, 2010. 

Dated: April 26, 2010. 
Joseph T. Rannazzisi, 
Deputy Assistant Administrator, Office of 
Diversion Control, Drug Enforcement 
Administration. 
[FR Doc. 2010–10116 Filed 4–29–10; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4410–09–P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Occupational Safety and Health 
Administration 

[Docket No. OSHA–2010–0008] 

Construction Fall Protection Systems 
Criteria and Practices and Training 
Requirements; Extension of the Office 
of Management and Budget’s (OMB) 
Approval of Information Collection 
(Paperwork) Requirements 

AGENCY: Occupational Safety and Health 
Administration (OSHA), Labor. 
ACTION: Request for public comment. 

SUMMARY: OSHA solicits public 
comments concerning its proposal to 
extend OMB approval of the 
information collection requirements 
contained in the construction standards 
on Fall Protection Systems Criteria and 
Practices (29 CFR 1926.502) and 
Training Requirements (29 CFR 
1926.503). 

DATES: Comments must be submitted 
(postmarked, sent, or received) by June 
29, 2010. 
ADDRESSES: Electronically: You may 
submit comments and attachments 
electronically at http:// 
www.regulations.gov, which is the 
Federal eRulemaking Portal. Follow the 
instructions online for submitting 
comments. 

Facsimile: If your comments, 
including attachments, are not longer 
than 10 pages, you may fax them to the 
OSHA Docket Office at (202) 693–1648. 

Mail, hand delivery, express mail, 
messenger, or courier service: When 
using this method, you must submit 
three copies of your comments and 
attachments to the OSHA Docket Office, 
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OSHA Docket No. OSHA–2010–0008, 
U.S. Department of Labor, Room N– 
2625, 200 Constitution Avenue, NW., 
Washington, DC 20210. Deliveries 
(hand, express mail, messenger, and 
courier service) are accepted during the 
Department of Labor’s and Docket 
Office’s normal business hours, 8:15 
a.m. to 4:45 p.m., e.t. 

Instructions: All submissions must 
include the Agency name and OSHA 
docket number for this Information 
Collection Request (ICR) (OSHA Docket 
No. OSHA–2010–0008). All comments, 
including any personal information you 
provide, are placed in the public docket 
without change, and may be made 
available online at http:// 
www.regulations.gov. For further 
information on submitting comments, 
see the ‘‘Public Participation’’ heading in 
the section of this notice titled 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION. 

Docket: To read or download 
comments or other material in the 
docket, go to http://www.regulations.gov 
or the OSHA Docket Office at the 
address above. All documents in the 
docket (including this Federal Register 
notice) are listed in the http:// 
www.regulations.gov index; however, 
some information (e.g., copyrighted 
material) is not publicly available to 
read or download through the Web site. 
All submissions, including copyrighted 
material, are available for inspection 
and copying at the OSHA Docket Office. 
You may also contact Theda Kenney or 
Todd Owen at the address below to 
obtain a copy of the ICR. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Michael Buchet, Office of Construction 
Services, Directorate of Construction, 
OSHA, U.S. Department of Labor, Room 
N–3476, 200 Constitution Avenue, NW., 
Washington, DC 20210; telephone (202) 
693–2020. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

I. Background 

The Department of Labor, as part of its 
continuing effort to reduce paperwork 
and respondent (i.e., employer) burden, 
conducts a pre-clearance consultation 
program to provide the public with an 
opportunity to comment on proposed 
and continuing information collection 
requirements in accordance with the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 
U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A)). This program 
ensures that information is in the 
desired format, reporting burden (time 
and costs) is minimal, collection 
instruments are understandable, and 
OSHA’s estimate of the information 
collection burden is correct. The 
Occupational Safety and Health Act of 
1970 (the OSH Act) authorizes 

information collection by employers as 
necessary or appropriate for 
enforcement of the OSH Act, or for 
developing information regarding the 
causes and prevention of occupational 
injuries, illnesses, and accidents (29 
U.S.C. 657). 

The Standards on Construction Fall 
Protection Systems Criteria and 
Practices (29 CFR 1926.502) and 
Training Requirements (29 CFR 
1926.503) ensure that employers 
provide the required fall protection for 
their workers. Accordingly, these 
standards have the following paperwork 
requirements: Paragraphs (c)(4)(ii) and 
(k) of 29 CFR 1926.502, which specify 
certification of safety nets and 
development of fall protection plans, 
respectively, and paragraph (b) of 29 
CFR 1926.502, which requires 
employers to certify training records. 
The training certification requirement 
specified in paragraph (b) of 29 CFR 
1926.503 documents the training 
provided to workers potentially exposed 
to fall hazards. A competent person 
must train these workers to recognize 
fall hazards and in the use of procedures 
and equipment that minimize these 
hazards. An employer must verify 
compliance with this training 
requirement by preparing and 
maintaining a written certification 
record that contains the name or other 
identifier of the worker receiving the 
training, the date(s) of the training, and 
the signature of the competent person 
who conducted the training, or of the 
employer. 

II. Special Issues for Comment 
OSHA has a particular interest in 

comments on the following issues: 
• Whether the proposed information 

collection requirements are necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
Agency’s functions, including whether 
the information is useful; 

• The accuracy of OSHA’s estimate of 
the burden (time and costs) of the 
information collection requirements, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

• The quality, utility, and clarity of 
the information collected; and 

• Ways to minimize the burden on 
employers who must comply; for 
example, by using automated or other 
technological information collection 
and transmission techniques. 

III. Proposed Actions 
OSHA is requesting that OMB extend 

its approval of the collection of 
information requirements contained in 
the construction standards on Fall 
Protection Systems Criteria and 
Practices (29 CFR 1926.502) and 

Training Requirements (29 CFR 
1926.503). OSHA is requesting a 26,974 
burden hour reduction, from 484,082 
hours to 457,108 as a result of new 
information indicating that the 
estimates of the number of safety net 
certifications, safety net installations, 
and fall protection plans should be 
lowered. The Agency will summarize 
the comments submitted in response to 
this notice, and will include this 
summary in its request to OMB to 
extend the approval of these 
information collection requirements. 

Type of Review: Extension of a 
currently approved collection. 

Title: Construction Fall Protection 
Systems Criteria and Practices (29 CFR 
1926.502) and Training Requirements 
(29 CFR 1926.503). 

OMB Number: 1218–0197. 
Affected Public: Business or other for- 

profits; Federal Government; State, 
Local, or Tribal Government. 

Number of Responses: 5,702,775. 
Frequency of Recordkeeping: On 

occasion, annually. 
Average Time per Response: Time per 

response ranges from 5 minutes (.08 
hour) to certify a safety net to 1 hour to 
develop a fall protection plan. 

Estimated Total Burden Hours: 
457,108. 

Estimated Cost (Operation and 
Maintenance): $0. 

IV. Public Participation—Submission of 
Comments on This Notice and Internet 
Access to Comments and Submissions 

You may submit comments in 
response to this document as follows: 
(1) Electronically at http:// 
www.regulations.gov, which is the 
Federal eRulemaking Portal; (2) by 
facsimile; (fax) or (3) by hard copy. All 
comments, attachments, and other 
material must identify the Agency name 
and the OSHA docket number for this 
ICR (Docket No. OSHA–2010–0008). 
You may supplement electronic 
submissions by uploading document 
files electronically. If you wish to mail 
additional materials in reference to an 
electronic or facsimile submission, you 
must submit them to the OSHA Docket 
Office (see the section of this notice 
titled ADDRESSES). The additional 
materials must clearly identify your 
electronic comments by your full name, 
date, and docket number so the Agency 
can attach them to your comments. 

Because of security procedures, the 
use of regular mail may cause a 
significant delay in the receipt of 
comments. For information about 
security procedures concerning the 
delivery of materials by hand, express 
delivery, messenger, or courier service, 
please contact the OSHA Docket Office 
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at (202) 693–2350, (TTY (877) 889– 
5627). 

Comments and submissions are 
posted without change at http:// 
www.regulations.gov. Therefore, OSHA 
cautions commenters about submitting 
personal information such as social 
security numbers and date of birth. 
Although all submissions are listed in 
the http://www.regulations.gov index, 
some information (e.g., copyrighted 
material) is not publicly available to 
read or download through this Web site. 
All submissions, including copyrighted 
material, are available for inspection 
and copying at the OSHA Docket Office. 
Information on using the http:// 
www.regulations.gov Web site to submit 
comments and access the docket is 
available at the Web site’s ‘‘User Tips’’ 
link. Contact the OSHA Docket Office 
for information about materials not 
available through the Web site, and for 
assistance in using the Internet to locate 
docket submissions. 

V. Authority and Signature 
David Michaels, Ph.D., MPH, 

Assistant Secretary of Labor for 
Occupational Safety and Health, 
directed the preparation of this notice. 
The authority for this notice is the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 
U.S.C. 3506 et seq.) and Secretary of 
Labor’s Order No. 5–2007 (72 FR 
31160). 

Signed at Washington, DC, on April 26, 
2010. 
David Michaels, 
Assistant Secretary of Labor for Occupational 
Safety and Health. 
[FR Doc. 2010–10036 Filed 4–29–10; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4510–26–P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–72,524] 

Norgren Automation Solutions, 
Including Workers Whose 
Unemployment Insurance (UI) Wages 
Are Paid Through Syron Engineering 
Erie Engineering and Automation 
Division, A Subsidiary of Norgren, Inc.: 
Clinton Township, MI; Amended 
Certification Regarding Eligibility To 
Apply for Worker Adjustment 
Assistance 

In accordance with Section 223 of the 
Trade Act of 1974, as amended (‘‘Act’’), 
19 U.S.C. 2273, the Department of Labor 
issued a Certification of Eligibility to 
Apply for Worker Adjustment 
Assistance on January 29, 2010, 
applicable to workers of Norgren 

Automation Solutions, Erie Engineering 
and Automation Division, a subsidiary 
of Norgren, Inc., Clinton Township, 
Michigan. The notice was published in 
the Federal Register on March 5, 2010 
(75 FR 10320). 

At the request of the state, the 
Department reviewed the certification 
for workers of the subject firm. The 
workers produced automation design 
and build components. 

New information shows that in April 
2009 Norgren Automation Solutions 
purchased Syron Engineering. Some 
workers separated from employment at 
the subject firm had their wages 
reported under a separated 
unemployment insurance (UI) tax 
account under the name Syron 
Engineering. 

Accordingly, the Department is 
amending this certification to property 
reflect this matter. 

The intent of the Department’s 
certification is to include all workers of 
the subject firm who were adversely 
affected by an increase in imports of 
automation design and build 
components. 

The amended notice applicable to 
TA–W–72,524 is hereby issued as 
follows: 

All workers of Norgren Automation 
Solutions, including workers whose 
unemployment insurance (UI) wages are paid 
through Syron Engineering, Erie Engineering 
and Automation Division, a subsidiary of 
Norgren, Inc., Clinton Township, Michigan, 
who became totally or partially separated 
from who became totally or partially 
separated from employment on or after 
October 1, 2008, through January 29, 2012, 
and all workers in the group threatened with 
total or partial separation from employment 
on date of certification through two years 
from the date of certification, are eligible to 
apply for adjustment assistance under 
Chapter 2 of Title II of the Trade Act of 1974, 
as amended. 

Signed at Washington, DC this 21st day of 
April 2010. 
Elliott S. Kushner 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance. 
[FR Doc. 2010–9923 Filed 4–29–10; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4510–FN–P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Mine Safety and Health Administration 

Petition for Modification 

AGENCY: Mine Safety and Health 
Administration (MSHA), Labor. 
ACTION: Notice of petition for 
modification of existing mandatory 
safety standard. 

SUMMARY: Section 101(c) of the Federal 
Mine Safety and Health Act of 1977 and 
30 CFR part 44 govern the application, 
processing, and disposition of petitions 
for modification. This notice is a 
summary of a petition for modification 
filed by the party listed below to modify 
the application of existing mandatory 
safety standard published in Title 30 of 
the Code of Federal Regulations. 
DATES: All comments on the petition 
must be received by the Office of 
Standards, Regulations and Variances 
on or before June 1, 2010. 
ADDRESSES: You may submit your 
comments, identified by ‘‘docket 
number’’ on the subject line, by any of 
the following methods: 

1. Electronic Mail: Standards- 
Petitions@dol.gov. 

2. Facsimile: 1–202–693–9441. 
3. Regular Mail: MSHA, Office of 

Standards, Regulations and Variances, 
1100 Wilson Boulevard, Room 2350, 
Arlington, Virginia 22209–3939, 
Attention: Patricia W. Silvey, Director, 
Office of Standards, Regulations and 
Variances. 

4. Hand-Delivery or Courier: MSHA, 
Office of Standards, Regulations and 
Variances, 1100 Wilson Boulevard, 
Room 2350, Arlington, Virginia 22209– 
3939, Attention: Patricia W. Silvey, 
Director, Office of Standards, 
Regulations and Variances. 

MSHA will consider only comments 
postmarked by the U.S. Postal Service or 
proof of delivery from another delivery 
service such as UPS or Federal Express 
on or before the deadline for comments. 
Individuals who submit comments by 
hand-delivery are required to check in 
at the receptionist desk on the 21st 
floor. 

Individuals may inspect a copy of the 
petition and comments during normal 
business hours at the address listed 
above. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Barbara Barron, Office of Standards, 
Regulations and Variances at 202–693– 
9447 (Voice), barron.barbara@dol.gov 
(E-mail), or 202–693–9441 (Telefax). 
[These are not toll-free numbers]. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

I. Background 
Section 101(c) of the Federal Mine 

Safety and Health Act of 1977 (Mine 
Act) allows the mine operator or 
representative of miners to file a 
petition to modify the application of any 
mandatory safety standard to a coal or 
other mine if the Secretary determines 
that: (1) An alternative method of 
achieving the result of such standard 
exists which will at all times guarantee 
no less than the same measure of 
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